

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

any form of joint ownership with right of survivorship, whenever created, the value of such joint ownership shall be determined by dividing the whole value of the property by the number of co-owners, regardless of the amount, if any, contributed by any individual co-owner.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 96

AN ACT Relating to Ways to Great Ponds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 23, § 2067, additional. Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2067, to read as follows:

'§ 2067. Paths to great ponds in unorganized territory

The county commissioners of any county may lay out, alter or discontinue paths or trails, for pedestrian use only, in the unorganized territory of the county which will provide a right of access to great ponds, provided a request therefor is made by petition signed by not less than 40 residents of said county. Such trails or paths shall not exceed 10 feet in width or one mile in length. Sections 2051 to 2059, where not inconsistent with this section, shall apply to the proceedings under this section.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 97

AN ACT Relating to Boards of Assessment Review in Certain Municipalities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 2060, sub-§ 6, ¶ D, additional. Subsection 6 of section 2060 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph D to read as follows:

'D. Municipalities of 5,000 or more residents may by ordinance provide for a board of assessment review consisting of 5 or 7 members. The terms of office of members shall not exceed 5 years and initial appointments shall be such that the terms of office of no more than 2 members shall expire in any single year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 98

AN ACT Relating to Duties of Pawnbrokers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 3152, amended. Section 3152 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding before the last sentence a new sentence to read as follows:

NUMBER OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS IN A S.A.D.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

CHAP. 100

185

'A list of the entries required by this section and made during the preceding calendar month shall be filed before the 15th of each month by the pawnbroker with the town clerk or the city clerk of the municipality and such list shall be available for public inspection.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 99

AN ACT Relating to Decisions Under Liquor Law Pending Appeal.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. R. S., T. 28, § 402, amended. The last sentence of section 402 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Pending judgment of the commission, the decision of the Administrative Hearing Commissioner in revoking or suspending any license shall remain in full force and effect be suspended, if notice of appeal is given to the commission within 7 days of the sending of the decision of the Administrative Hearing Commissioner by registered or certified mail to the address given by the licensee at the time of his application for a license.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 28, § 403, amended. The 6th sentence of section 403 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Pending judgment of the court, the decision of the commission in revoking or suspending any license shall remain in full force and effect be suspended, if notice of appeal is given to the commission within 7 days of the sending of the decision of the commission by registered or certified mail to the address given by the licensee at the time of his application for a license.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 100

AN ACT Relating to Number of School Directors in a School Administrative District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the exact number of school directors should be determined by the municipalities involved; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for the several municipalities to make such determinations at the time of their next annual meetings in March, 1965; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis-